NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
431 W Piumb Lane — Reno, NV 89509

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE APPLICATION
Registration Fee: $80.00 (non-refundable money order only, no cash)

(This application can not be used by PAs or APRNs)

First:go/\m’{/ > Middle: Hﬁp E Last: rDDTE Degree: V_K\ D

Practice Name (if any): /\j’EV/’rb/’\ &)A/tf\) AV D u)w Ney s CenTeA
Nevada Address: (0,’2’/’{‘5 (_/&Bé > CH’W To~  suite#: —

(This must be a praclicing address, we will not issue a license to a home address or to a PO Box only)

PO Box: SS#. _ =

-~

E-mail address N L

city: LAs \EY /‘T‘Sl ] State: 7;[:\/ Zip Code: 8?[L7%ﬁ

Work Telephone: l‘:b?.’ ALO- So4D Date of Birth: N
Fax_ 40— ‘1‘—“)'8”- Q993 Sex:)d Moro F
Practitioner License Number: __ 424D Specialty: VA—NES”\“L\LQ: ol 09/ fhuw

) J ( MY1S O1Cin
You must have a current Nevada license with your respective BOARD before we will process this
application. The Nevada license must remain current to keep the controlled substance

registration.

Been diagnosed or treated for any mental iliness, including alcohol or substance abuse, or

Physical condition that would impair your ability to perform the essential functions of your license?..¢ o
1. Been charged, arrested or convicted of a felony or misdemeanor in any state? ooooo.o0ogoo o
2. Been the subject of a board citation or an administrative action whether completed or pending in any state? 0% o
3. Had your license subjected to any discipline for violation of pharmacy or drug laws in any state?.......cccecvcnieueens 0 )(

If you marked YES to any of the numbered questions (1-3) above, include the following information & provide an
explanation and documentation:

Board Administrative | State Date: q . case®
Action: o :
Criminal | State ! Date: “—o. Case# ] County ] Court
Action: | : T, i !
e 74 s §

It is a violation of Nevada law to falsify this application and sanctions will be imposed for misrepresentation. | hereby certify that |
have read this application. Icertify that all statements made are true and correct.

j understand that Nevada law requires a ficensed physician who, in their professional or occupational capacity, comes to know or has
reasonable cause to believe, a child has been abused/neglected, o report the abuse/neglect to an agency which provides child

welfare services or fo a ng]wlawdenf ent agency.
-~ - Pt T % ;
J’Oﬁginal Signature, no copies or stamps accepted. Date / /
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January 25,2005 Formal Complaint—Dr Foote engaged in behavior that was disruptive and
interfered with care being provided to patient(Dr Foote); he engaged in conduct that brings the
medical profession into disrepute(DUI arrest)

August 1,2005 Professional Liability Settlement—alieged negligent placement of epidural,
followed by cardiac arrest and possible brain injury.

October 11,2005 Formal Complaint—alieged negligent placement of epidural, followed by
cardiac arrest and alleged substandard care.

March 17,2006 Fact/Conclusions and Order—Dr Foote did not violate/interfere with care
being provided to patient{Dr Foote); did engage in conduct that brings the medical profession
into disrepute(resolution of formal complaint #1 above).

March 16,2007 Settiement/Order-- guilty of (1} violation of malpractice in care and treatment
of patient(resolution of formal complaint #3 above).

February 6,2008 Formal Complaint—Dr Foote failed to report to the Board previous
arrest(1984) in Washington, DC during initial application or renewal of licensure.

August 7,2009 Settlement—Dr Foote violated code when failed to disclose(1984) arrest during
an initial application or renewal of licensure.(resolution of formal complaint #6 above)

March 14, 2011 Agreement/Settlement-- Dr Foote violated previous Board Order of March
2006. Agreed to extend participation in the Nevada Physician Health Program(Dr Mansky)
additional five years and pay related costs and fees.

May 30, 2014 Suspension of Medical License—after DUI arrest during April 2014.

July 14, 2014 Formal Complaint—violated Board Order of March 2011 (DUI arrest) and
engaging in conduct that brings medical profession into disrepute (DUI arrest).

June 3, 2016 Settlement/Order Lifting Suspension—medical license returned to active-
probation status with conditions.
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NEVADA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

Search Licensee Details

Person Information
Name: Ronald Hope FOOTE
Address: 6773 W. Charleston Blvd.

License Information
License Type:  Medical Doctor
License Number: 9240 Status: Active-Probation

Las Vegas NV 89146 Issue Date:  12/4/1999 Expiration Date: 6/30/2017

Phone:

Scope of Practice

[ Scope of Practice: Anesthesiology

l Scope of Practice: Pain Management

Education & Training

School: Howard University / Washington, DC

Medical
Degree\Certificate: Doctor
Degree

Date Enrolled:
Date Graduated:  7/27/1985
Scope of Practice:

School: DC General Hospital / Washington, DC
Degree\Certificate: Internship

Date Enrolled: 7/1/1985

Date Graduated:  6/1/1986

Scope of Practice: Rotating

School: Martin Luther King-Drew Med Ctr / Los Angeles, CA
Degree\Certificate: Residency

Date Enrolled: 7/1/1988

Date Graduated:  6/30/1991

Scope of Practice: Anesthesiology

School: Anesthesiology

American

Degree\Certificate: Board

Date Enrolled:
Date Graduated: 10/1/1993
Scope of Practice: Anesthesiology

CURRENT EMPLOYMENT STATUS / CONDITIONS/RESTRICTIONS ON LICENSE AND
MALPRACTICE INFORMATION

PROBATIONARY CONDITIONS ON LICENSE #9240: June 3, 2016 - Settlement Agreement and Order
Lifting Suspension: 1. Pursuant to NRS 622.400, Dr. Foote shall reimburse to the Board the sum of
APPROXIMATELY $ 2,500.00, the current amount of costs incurred by the Board to investigate and
prosecute these matters, along with the cost to conclude the matters, if any. The cost shall be paid to the Board
in two installments of equal amounts with the first due on six (6) months after the Board’s approval (Approval
Date) and the second installment due one year following the Approval Date; 2. Dr. Foote further agrees that he
will continue all recovery and monitoring activities with the Nevada Physician Health Program and Dr. Peter
Mansky for at least the next five years. After five years, Dr. Foote may petition the Board to lift this
requirement; 3. On the lifting of the Summary Suspension, Dr. Foote agrees to the following limitations on his
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practice: (a). Dr. Foote will not be allowed to work in a setting where he is alone with female patients. Dr.
Foote will only be permitted to treat female patients when he has a verifiable chaperone, which is be
documented and indicated within each medical record, present to observe Dr. Foote's treatment and
interactions with fermale patients. (b). Dr. Foote will obtain therapy with a certified sex addiction therapist or
equivalent on at least a monthly basis; (c). The Board may monitor limitation (ii) above for at least one year.
After one year, Dr. Foote may petition the Board to ift set forth in this paragraph.
*****************************************************************************************
PROFESSIONAL LIABILTY CLAIM, SETTLEMENT, OR JUDGEMENT OF $5,000 OR MORE: 1) Date
received by the Board: 8/1/2005 Reported by: Medical Liability Assoc. of NV Date of Act/Omission:
12/16/2004 Details: Alleged negligent placement of epidural, followed by esophageal misintubation, resulting
in cardiac arrest and permanent brain damage. Settlement amount: $925,000 Total pages: 0

Board Actions

COMPLAINT Case # 14-12899-1 July 14, 2014 The Investigative Committee of the Nevada State Board of
Medical Examiners filed a formal complaint against Ronald Foote, M.D. alleging two violations of Nevada
Revised Statutes (NRS) Chapter 630. Count I: Alleges one violation of NRS 630.3065(2)(a), willful failure to
comply with an order of the Board. Count IT: Alleges one violation of NRS 630.301(9), engaging in conduct
that brings the medical profession into disrepute. ea Complaint: 6 pages
***********************************************************************************
SUMMARY SUSPENSION Case # 14-12899-1 May 30, 2014 The Investigative Committee of the Nevada
State Board of Medical Examiners and Ronald Foote, M.D. entered into a Stipulation for Indefinite Summary
Suspension indefinitely suspending Dr. Foote’s license to practice medicine in the state of Nevada pursuant to
Nevada Revised Statute 630.326(1). ela/ad Order: 2 pages
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FORMAL COMPLAINT JANUARY 25, 2005 The Investigative Committee of the Nevada State Board of
Medical Examiners filed a formal Complaint against Dr. Ronald H. Foote (Respondent). The Complaint alleges
he engaged in behavior that was disruptive and interfered with the quality of care provided by hospital
personnel to the Respondent, NRS 630.301(6), and that he engaged in conduct that brings the medical
profession into disrepute, NRS 630.301(9). Copies of Complaint: 4 Page

OCTOBER 11, 2005 On October 11, 2005, The Investigative Committee of the Nevada State Board of
Medical Examiners filed a formal Complaint against Ronald H. Foote, M.D., (Respondent), for alleged
substandard medical care rendered to a twenty-three year old female patient, as per Count I (violation of NRS
630.301(4)). Respondent violated Section 630.301 of the Nevada Revised Statutes by failing to provide
reasonable care, skill, or knowledge ordinarily used under similar circumstances. tw Copies of Complaint: 4
Pages 3k ok e ke e ofe st ok ok sk s sk ek s ok sk sfeok s ok s sk ok ok koo ok ok ok sk sk ok ok ok ok s ok sk sk ok ok okok sk ok ok sk ok ok ok Sk ko sk sk ok ok ok FINDINGS QOF
FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER MARCH 17, 2006 On March 17, 2006 the Nevada
State Board of Medical Examiners entered a Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order whereby Ronald
Foote, M.D. was found guilty of violating NRS 630.301(9), i.e., engaging in conduct that brings the profession
in disrepute, as alleged in Count I of the complaint filed herein. The Board further concluded that Ronald
Foote, M.D. did not violate the provision of NRS 630.301(6) set forth in Count I of the Complaint in light of
the fact that the Physician Respondent was also the patient at the time of the incident. Ronald Foote, M.D. was
ordered to pay $9,758.54 for administrative costs due within ninety (90) days, and a public reprimand will be
issued concerning the incident occurring on September 3, 2004, Ronald Foote, M.D. was further ordered to
continue and complete his participation in the Board recognized diversion program he is currently enrolled in;
and as a condition of continued licensure, he shall remain compliant with the contractual obligation therein. tw
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order: 5 pages

WAIVER AND CONSENT AGREEMENT March 16, 2007 On March 16, 2007, a Settlement Waiver and
Consent Agreement was approved and accepted by the Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners, whereby,
Ronald H. Foote M.D. (Respondent), by not contesting, agreed that an Order be entered finding him guilty of
one (1) violation of the Medical Practice Act of the State of Nevada, more specifically, that Respondent
committed malpractice in violation of NRS 630.301(4), in the care and treatment of the underlying patient at
issue, that such conduct is grounds for disciplinary action pursuant to NRS 630.352. Whereby, Respondent
agreed to discipline imposed in the form of suspension of Resporident's medical license for a term of nine
months, the suspension stayed and Respondent's license placed in a probationary status beginning upon entry
of this Order, with the Board having the unilateral authority to further limit or suspend Respondent's medical
license in the event of an adverse adjudication by the Board within the timeframe of Respondent's
probationary status. Moreover, Respondent agreed that he shall be publicly reprimanded for his malpractice
conduct, and to reimburse the Board for the costs incurred in the investigation and prosecution of the matter,
the final amount being $3,863.61, within sixty days (60) of the Board's approval and adoption of this

Settlement Agreement. tw Settlement Waiver and Consent Agreement: 2 Pages
t=1 £l
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2008-Completed all terms of the March 16, 2007 Order. SR Probation Release Order: 1 Page

February 6, 2008 The Investigative Committee of the Board of Medical Examiners of the State of Nevada filed
its formal complaint against Ronald Foote, MD (Respondent), on, February 6, 2008, charging Respondent with
engaging in conduct that is grounds to discipline pursuant to the Medical Practice Act (NRS Chapter 630), to
wit: Respondent failed to report to the Board certain arrests referenced in paragraph 6 during the initial
application or renewal of licensure process, a violation of NRS 630.304(1). JL Complaint: 5 pages

WAIVER AND CONSENT AGREEMENT August 7, 2009 On August 7, 2009 a Settlement, Waiver and
Consent Agreement was approved and accepted by the Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners (Board),
whereby, Ronald Foote, MD (Respondent) violated NRS 630.304(1), when he failed to disclose any arrests
during an initial application or renewal of licensure process. As a result, the Respondent's license shall be
suspended for a term of 1 year and said suspension shall be stayed with Respondent complying with the
following conditions: Respondent shall obey all laws and regulations; he shall be issued a public reprimand
related to his conduct; he shall fined in the amount of $2,500; he shall reimburse the Board all costs and
expenses incurred in the investigation and prosecution of this case in the amount of $4,606.66 within 60 days.
JL Settlement, Waiver and Consent Agreement: 7 pages

WAIVER AND CONSENT AGREEMENT March 14, 2011 On March 11, 2011, a Settlement, Waiver and
Consent Agreement was approved and accepted by the Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners (Board),
whereby, Ronald Foote, M.D. (Respondent) hereby agrees, and does not contest, for the sole purpose of this
settlement agreement, that an order may be entered herein by the Board against him finding that Respondent
failed to comply with an order of the Board in two instances, and that both instances were in violation of NRS
630.3065(2)(a), For the aforementioned violations, Respondent shall: (1) Receive a public reprimand; (2) Pay
a fine in the amount of $2,000.00; (3) Allow his license to be revoked, with that revocation stayed and that
Respondent shall be placed on probation with an obligation to comply with the following terms and conditions:
(a) That Respondent agrees to continue, remain compliant, and complete his participation in the Board
recognized diversion program he is currently enrolled in until he is cleared to exit such program by the NPHP
or its successor entity. (b) That Respondent will be responsible for any costs involved in on-going compliance
oversight by the Board and shall reimburse the Board within thirty (30) da

Please note that the settlement of a medical malpractice action may occur for a variety of reasons that do not
necessarily reflect negatively on the professional competence or conduct of the provider. Therefore, there may
be no disciplinary action appearing for a licensee even though there is a closed malpractice claim on file. A
payment in the settlement of medical malpractice does not create a presumption that medical malpractice
occurred. Sometimes insurance companies settle a case without the knowledge and/or agreement of the
physician. This database represents information from insurers to date. Please note: All insurers may not have
submitted claim information to the Board.
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Ronald H Foote, MD Arrest History

1.August 1984- Washington, DC- misdemeanor simple assault
charge dismissed, court records sealed and matter concluded.

2.May 1996- Hanford, CA Kings County -misdemeanor burglary and
battery(broke into my personal residence) charge dismissed and
matter concluded.

3.May 2000- Las Vegas, NV Clark County-misdemeanor DUI- reduced
to reckless driving and matter concluded.

4.December 2000-Las Vegas, NV Clark County-misdemeanor DUI-
conviction and matter concluded.

9.August 2005- Las Vegas, NV Clark County-misdemeanor DUI-
conviction fines/fees paid and matter concluded.

6.Febuary 2010- Henderson, NV Clark County-misdemeanor DUI-
conviction fines/fees paid and matter concluded.

7.April 2014-Las Vegas, NV Clark County- misdemeanor DUI-
conviction fines/fees paid and matter concluded.




